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HON'BLE SHRI M.P.SINGH, VICE CHAIRMAN 
HCN'BLE SHRI MADAN MOHAN, MEMBER (J)

Bhagwan Swaroop Sharma 
s/o Shri Chidda Lai Sharma,
Age 62 years,
R/o 154, Mahavir Nagar,
Jawra Road, Ratlam. • ..Applicant
(By Advocate: Shri K.C.Raikwar)
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1. Union of India through 

General Manager,
Western Railway,
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2. D.R.M., Divisional office,
Western Railway,
Do Batti, Ratlam. ...Respondents.

(By Advocate: Shri Y.I.Mehta)

O R  P E R  
By Madan Mohan, Member (Judicial):

By filing this original Application, the applicant has 
sought the following main reliefs:-

"Jarf F/l Wt t̂ TTrT t^TT 5(T*r I
jjsjj ^T?ff wt trnrrrr 1 . 1 . 1991 ft

qfa cifHJTR sttfr 2000-320 0 to r^  «rrV i

2. Brief facts of the case are that the applicant is retired 
Railway employee and he has served on the post of Asstt. Loco 
Foreman till 30.6.1996. The applicant has challenged the action 
of the respondents in not granting him the pay scale of Rs2000- 
3200/- vide order dated 11.3.1996 of the respondent no. 2.
The applicant was working on ad hoc basis against vacancy on 
the post of Asstt. Loco Foreman in the pay scale of Rs.1600- 
2660/- and retired as such. It is further submitted that after 
coming force of the Vth Pay Commission, the pay scale of 
Rs. 1600-2660/- was revised to Rs. 2000-3200/- but the said 
scale was not given to the applicant on the ground that 
he was not promoted/appointed oa regular basis . Since the 
Western Rly. did not conduct the selection procedure after



for regularisa 'tion , the appilcgnt retired  as such'#

3 .  Heard the learned counsel for the parties  and

perused the record c a r e fu lly .

4 .  It  is argued on behalf of the applicant that 

according to^para 4 (1 )  o f Annexure A-3  ̂ a ll the s t a ff  who 

were designated  as ALFs should be placed in  the grade 

of R s . 2000- 3200/-  from 1 .1 ,1 9 8 6  regardless of whether 

the particular  ind iv idual came from running s ide  or 

maintenance side# t^o  were erroneously continuing in  

Grade Rs . 1600- 2660/- . The applicant retired  v id e  order 

dated 3 0 ,6 .1 9 9 6 ,  I t  is further argued as the applicant 

was'promoted on ad hoc basis  as A ssistant Loco Foreman 

vide  order dated 1 0 .1 .1 9 9 1  and continued to  work as such 

t i l l  his retirem ent, he is  entitled  to the grade of

R s . 2000-3200/-from the date of his ad-hoc appointment 

with all consequential b e n e f it s .

5 .  In  reply  learned counsel for the respondents 

argued that the applicant was proitiotfedd as Assistant 

LocoForeman on ad hoc basis and not on regular: basis

and stood retired  as such . He further argued that perusal 

o f Annexure A-3 as a whole and para 4 (1 )  in  particular  

c learly  reveals  that the merger of pay„scale  is  applicable 

to  the permanent a .L . F .  and not to  those x̂ /ho have been 

appointed on ad hoc b a s is , who have yet to clear a s e le ­

c t io n . The said  fact is also clear from the letter  dated 

2 4 .2 * 1 9 9 9  (Annexure R-2) . He further argued that  v ide  

letter  dated 1 4 .7 ,1 9 9 8  (Annexure R-1') the applicant was 

informed that s /s h r i  Saligram  (sC) and Shri Ram prakash  

who were senior to  him, were promoted as ALF on ad hoc 

basis and they were retired  on 3 1 .5 * 1 9 9 7 .  Shri Ram prakash 

hag f ile d  a court case for grant of the b e n e fit  of upgra- 

d a t io n . Hence, before g iv ing  any b e n e fit  o f upgration 

to the applicant, the cases of the above two employees 

are to be con sid ered . I t  is  further argued that the case 

of the applicant is  pending in  the head o f f i c e .  Moreover,
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as per Annexure f?/2 dated 2 4 .2 .1 9 9 9  the alleged  benefit  

of upgradation from 1 .1 .1 9 8 6  w<as to be given to  only those 

persons who were promoted on regular basis  and not on ad hoc 

b a s is .  Therefore , the applicant is not e n t it le d  for  the re lie f  

claimed as he was appointed as a . L .P .  on ad hoc basis  and 

retired  as.:such. Learned counsel for the respondent also raised  

an ob jection  that the applicant has come before th is  Tribunal 

very b e la te ly , th erefo re , he is  not en titled  for  the r e l ie f  

as claim ed by him in  the present application  and the o .A .  

is  l ia b le  to be dism issed on th is  ground alone*

6 ,  In  reply to  the arguments advanced by the learned counsel 

for the respondent, the learned counsel for the applicant 

again argued that para 4 .1  of Annexure a -3 does not speak 

about any condition  of 'reg u lar  appointment/promotion on 

regular b a s is ' as argued by the learned  counsel for  the respon­

dents* I t  only speaks that a ll  the s t a ff  who were designated 

as A .li.Fs should be placed in  the grade of R s . 2000- 3200/-  from 

1 *1 .1 9 8 5  regardless of whether the p articular  ind iv idual 

came from running side  or maintenance s id e , who erroneouslyy 

continued in  the grade o fR s . 1600- 2660/- . In  regard to the 

question of lim ita t io n , the learned  counsel for  the applicant 

has re lied  upon the decision  of the H o n 'b le  supreme Court 

rendered in  the matter o f  M .R . oupta v s .  Union o f  India  & o r s * . 

reported in  (1995 ) 5 SCC 628  wherein th e ir  Lordships have held 

that feuch grievance is  a continuing  wrong based on a recurring  

cause of action* The claim  to  be p a id  the correct salary  confuted 

on the basis  of proper f ix a t io n , is  a r ight which subsists  

during  the entire  tenure of service  and can be exercised  at the 

time of each payment*Hence, such application  cannot be treated  

to  be time b arred . Hovjever, consequential b enefits  /  arrears 

would be subject to law of l im it a t io n .

7 .  After hearing the learned counsel for  the parties  and 

perusal of record and citations r e lie d  upon, we fin d  that the 

applicant was promoted as ALP though on ad hoc basis  w . e . f .  10th 

January, 1991 and retired as suoh. rt. Is  -also seen that the
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respondents have rejected the claim  of the applicant 

only in  the year 2000 and the applicant has approached 

this Tribunal w ith in  the prescribed period of one year. 

Moreover, we find  that the claim of the applicant is  a 

continuing cause of action hence the question of lim itation  

does not a rise . Our view is also supported by the decision  

of the H on 'ble  Supreme Court in the matter of M.R- Gupta 

v s . IX)I &  O rs . (Supra ), We also find  that a sim ilar and 

identical matter i . e .  OA No. 620 /1996  has already been 

decided by this Tribunal holdj nj that the applicants therein  

are entitled  to be  paid the pay scale of R s , 2000- 3200/- .

We also find  that the applicant was sim ilarly placed as 

that of the applicants in  OA No. 620 /1996  who were granted 

the benefit  of higher scale of pay of R s . 2000- 3200/- . It is 

an admitted fekxi; fact that the applicant was working ^s 

A-L-F. bn-: a d ‘hoc b asis  t i l l  the date o f  his retirem ent.

The respondents have stated that he was not entitled  for the 

b enefit  o f  upgradation because sucjj benefit  v;as not given 

to the ad hoc employees. We do not find  any force in  th is  

contention of the^respondents. When the applicant was

holding the post o f  A .L * F .  and was performing the duties
/

of the said post and other sim ilarly placed persons who 

were working as A .L ,F .  have been granted the higher scale 

of pay of R s . 2000-3200/-# there is no ju s t if ic a t io n  for 

denying such benefit  of higher grade to the applicant 

just because that he was perform im  his  duties on ad hoc 

b a s is .  Respondents vide their  letter dated 1 4 .7 .1 9 9 8  have 

stated that before granting the b en efit  of upgradation to the 

applicant in  the scale of R s . 2000-3200/- , th is  benefit

is to be given to S/fchri Saligrara and B‘am Prakash Goyal.
Vjiot ®---

Since these' tv/o persons have/come before u s , we cannot 

comment upon them. Therefore, explanation-given by the 

respordents fior denying the higher scale of R s . 2 000-3200/- 

to the applicant before the so-called seniors is not

acceptable.
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8 .  In  view of the d iscussion  made above and in  the 

light of the decision  of the Tribunal rendered in  OA No. 

6 2 0 /9 6 /  we allow the 0-A- ^nd quash the impugned order 

Annexure A-1. The respondents are directed to grant the 

pay Scale' of R.s, 2000-3200/- to the applicant from the 

date of his  promotion as Assistant Loco F o rm an  as has been 

granted to the sim ilarly placed employees in  accordance 

with the Trib unal 's  order passed in  O .A .  Mo, 6 20 /96

and f ix  h is  retiral b en efits  a n d  also grant the arrears 

thereof one year before f i l in g  of the O .A #  in  view o f  the 

d ecisio n  of the Hon 'ble  Supreme Court in the case of M-R. 

Guit a (supra) •

9. In  the re su lt , the 0 «A . is allowed. No co sts .

(Madan Mohan) 
Merrber (Judicial

(M*!P#Singh) 
Vice Chairman
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